

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/1/2021 4:51 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1000456
Court of Appeals, Division III No. 366197

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

DANIEL WATANABE,

Petitioner,

vs.

SOLVEIG WATANABE,
n/k/a SOLVEIG HERBJORG PEDERSEN,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Martin L. Salina
WSBA #6905
Michael R. Grover
WSBA #44270
Randall | Danskin
601 W. Riverside, Ste. 1500
Spokane, WA 99201-0653
(509) 747-2052

George M. Ahrend
WSBA #25160
David C. Whisenand
WSBA #55213
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
P.O. Box 816
457 1st Ave. NW
Ephrata, WA 98823-0816
(509) 764-9000

Co-Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .	3
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background facts.....	4
B. Solveig Pedersen’s inheritance.	5
C. Purchase of the Ford property.....	6
D. Purchase of the additional Ford property.....	9
E. Home built on the Ford property.	10
F. Purchase of the Clayton property.....	11
G. Procedural history.	12
RESPONSE TO WATANABE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO REVIEW.....	15
A. Overview of separate property and the proof required to establish a change in character of separate property.	15

B. There is no conflict with this Court’s decision *Borgh*
because the Court of Appeals interpreted and applied the
decision correctly to the unchallenged facts of this case...
..... 17

C. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with
Skarbek, which has been superseded by *Borgh*. 19

D. D. Watanabe admits that his extrinsic evidence argument
does not independently justify review, he fails to address
the Court of Appeals holding, and the Court of Appeals
correctly found his argument misapplies to this case. ... 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binge's Estate</i> , 5 Wn.2d 446, 105 P.2d 689 (1940).....	16
<i>Brewer v. Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....	15
<i>Deschamps' Estate</i> , 77 Wash. 514, 137 P. 1009 (1914)	25
<i>Guye v. Guye</i> , 63 Wash. 340, 115 P. 731 (1911).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Mar. 3, 2010)	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Hurd</i> , 69 Wn.App. 38, 848 P.2d 185 (1993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1020 (1993)	20-22
<i>In re Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn.App. 860, 855 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	20-21, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444, 997 P.2d 447 (2000).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Watanabe</i> , 36619-7-III, 2021 WL 2768828 (Div. III, July 1, 2021)	passim

<i>Marriage of Lee,</i> noted at 198 Wn. App. 1069, 2017 WL 2171975 (Div. 1, May 8, 2017).....	22
<i>Marriage of Shapiro,</i> noted at 175 Wn. App. 1007, 2013 WL 2382281 (Div. 3, May 30, 2013).....	22
<i>Marriage of Schweitzer,</i> 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997).....	16-17
<i>Merritt v. Newkirk,</i> 155 Wash. 517, 285 P. 442 (1930)	25
<i>Scott v. Currie,</i> 7 Wash.2d 301, 109 P.2d 526 (1941)	22, 26
<i>State v. Watson,</i> 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	23
<i>Witte's Estate,</i> 21 Wn.2d 112, 150 P.2d 595 (1944).....	16

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)	1, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	19
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	21-23
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	23
RAP 13.7(b)	2

RAP 18.17	27
RCW 26.16.010.....	15
